

**DAIRY ALLERGEN MIX- adenosinum triphosphoricum dinatrum, apiolum, benzoicum acidum, cholinum, cinnamic acid, coumarinum, eugenol, folic acid, folliculinum, formalinum, gaba (gamma-aminobutyric acid), histaminum hydrochloricum, l-asparagine (monohydrate), lac defloratum, lac vaccinum, menadione, oophorinum (suis), phenyl isothiocyanate, quercetin, rutin, saccharum lactis, ileum (suis), jejunum (suis), stomach (suis), sarcolacticum acidum, lac caninum, lac felinum, lac humanum, piperine, calcarea carbonica liquid Deseret Biologicals, Inc.**

*Disclaimer: This homeopathic product has not been evaluated by the Food and Drug Administration for safety or efficacy. FDA is not aware of scientific evidence to support homeopathy as effective.*

-----  
**DRUG FACTS:**

**ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:**

Adenosinum Triphosphoricum Dinatrum 4X, Apiolum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Benzoicum Acidum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Cholinum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Cinnamic Acid 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Coumarinum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Eugenol 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Folic Acid 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Folliculinum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Formalinum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, GABA (Gamma-Aminobutyric Acid) 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Histaminum Hydrochloricum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, L-Asparagine (Monohydrate) 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Lac Defloratum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Lac Vaccinum 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Menadione 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Oophorinum (Suis) 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Phenyl Isothiocyanate 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Quercetin 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Rutin 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Saccharum Lactis 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Ileum (Suis) 8X, Jejunum (Suis) 8X, Stomach (Suis) 8X, Sarcolacticum Acidum 8X, 10X, 30X, 200X, Lac Caninum 30X, 200X, Lac Felinum 30X, 200X, Lac Humanum 30X, 200X, Piperine 30X, 200X, Calcarea Carbonica 6C, 30C, Calcarea Fluorica 6C, 30C, Calcarea Phosphorica 6C, 30C, Carbo Vegetabilis 6C, 30C, Chamomilla 6C, 30C, Gaertner Bacillus (Bach) 6C, 30C, Rhus Tox 6C, 30C, Calcium Citrate 6C, 30C, 200C, Calcium Gluconate 6C, 30C, 200C.

**INDICATIONS:**

For the temporary relief of symptoms of allergies to calcium in foods and supplements, including cramping of muscles, fatigue, and musculoskeletal weakness.

**WARNINGS:**

**Keep out of reach of children.** In case of overdose, contact a physician or Poison Control Center right away.

**If pregnant or breast-feeding,** ask a health professional before use.

Tamper seal: "Sealed for Your Protection." Do not use if seal is broken or missing.

**KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN:**

**Keep out of reach of children.** In case of overdose, get medical help or contact a Poison Control Center right away.

**DIRECTIONS:**

3-10 drops under the tongue, 3 times a day or as directed by a health professional. Consult a physician for use in children under 12 years of age.

## INDICATIONS:

For the temporary relief of symptoms of allergies to calcium in foods and supplements, including cramping of muscles, fatigue, and musculoskeletal weakness.

## INACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

Demineralized Water, 25% Ethanol

## QUESTIONS:

Dist. By: Deseret Biologicals, Inc.  
469 W. Parkland Drive  
Sandy, UT 84070 [www.desbio.com](http://www.desbio.com)

## PACKAGE LABEL DISPLAY:

**DESBIO**

NDC 43742-0579-1

HOMEOPATHIC

**DAIRY ALLERGEN**

**MIX**

1 FL OZ (30 ml)

### WARNINGS:

**Keep out of reach of children.** In case of overdose, contact a physician or Poison Control Center right away. **If pregnant or breast-feeding**, ask a health professional before use. Tamper seal: "Sealed for Your Protection." Do not use if seal is broken or missing.

### DIRECTIONS:

3-10 drops under the tongue, 3 times a day or as directed by a health professional. Consult a physician for use in children under 12 years of age.

### LOT:

Dist. By: Deseret Biologicals, Inc.  
469 W. Parkland Drive  
Sandy, UT 84070 [www.desbio.com](http://www.desbio.com)



### ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

ATP 4X, Apium, Benzoicum Ac, Cholinum, Cinnamic Acid, Coumarinum, Eugenol, Folic Acid, Folliculinum, Formalinum, GABA, Histaminum Hydrochloricum, L-Asparagine, Lac Deflor, Lac Vac 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X. Menadione, Oophorinum, Phenyl Isothiocyanate, Quercetin, Rutin, Sac Lac 6X, 10X, 30X, 200X. Ileum, Jejunum, Stomach 8X. Sarcolatcticum Ac 8X, 10X, 30X, 200X. Lac Can, Lac Fel, Lac Humanum, Piperine 30X, 200X. Calc Carb, Calc Fluor, Calc Phos, Carbo Veg, Chamomilla, Gaertner Bacillus, Rhus Tox 6C, 30C. Calcium Citrate, Calcium Gluconate 6C, 30C, 200C.

### INDICATIONS:

For the temporary relief of symptoms of allergies to calcium in foods and supplements, including cramping of muscles, fatigue, and musculoskeletal weakness.

## DAIRY ALLERGEN MIX

adenosinum triphosphoricum dinatrum, apiolum, benzoicum acidum, cholinum, cinnamic acid, coumarinum, eugenol, folic acid, folliculinum, formalinum, gaba (gamma-aminobutyric acid), histaminum hydrochloricum, l-asparagine (monohydrate), lac defloratum, lac vaccinum, menadione, oophorinum (suis), phenyl isothiocyanate, quercetin, rutin, saccharum lactis, ileum (suis), jejunum (suis), stomach (suis), sarcolacticum acidum, lac caninum, lac felinum, lac humanum, piperine, calcarea carbonica liquid

**Product Information**

<b>Product Type</b>	HUMAN OTC DRUG	<b>Item Code (Source)</b>	NDC:43742-0579
<b>Route of Administration</b>	ORAL		

**Active Ingredient/Active Moiety**

<b>Ingredient Name</b>	<b>Basis of Strength</b>	<b>Strength</b>
<b>ADENOSINE TRIPHOSPHATE DISODIUM</b> (UNII: 5L51B4DR1G) (ADENOSINE TRIPHOSPHATE - UNII:8L70Q75FXE)	ADENOSINE TRIPHOSPHATE DISODIUM	4 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>APIOLE (PARSLEY)</b> (UNII: QQ67504PXO) (APIOLE (PARSLEY) - UNII:QQ67504PXO)	APIOLE (PARSLEY)	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>BENZOIC ACID</b> (UNII: 8SKN0B0MIM) (BENZOIC ACID - UNII:8SKN0B0MIM)	BENZOIC ACID	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>CHOLINE HYDROXIDE</b> (UNII: 7THJ3EG9SY) (CHOLINE - UNII:N91BDP6H0X)	CHOLINE HYDROXIDE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>CINNAMIC ACID</b> (UNII: U14A832J8D) (CINNAMIC ACID - UNII:U14A832J8D)	CINNAMIC ACID	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>COUMARIN</b> (UNII: A4VZ22K1WT) (COUMARIN - UNII:A4VZ22K1WT)	COUMARIN	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>EUGENOL</b> (UNII: 3T8H1794QW) (EUGENOL - UNII:3T8H1794QW)	EUGENOL	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>FOLIC ACID</b> (UNII: 935E97BOY8) (FOLIC ACID - UNII:935E97BOY8)	FOLIC ACID	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>ESTRONE</b> (UNII: 2DI9HA706A) (ESTRONE - UNII:2DI9HA706A)	ESTRONE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>FORMALDEHYDE</b> (UNII: 1HG84L3525) (FORMALDEHYDE - UNII:1HG84L3525)	FORMALDEHYDE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>.GAMMA.-AMINOBUTYRIC ACID</b> (UNII: 2ACZ6IPC6I) (.GAMMA.-AMINOBUTYRIC ACID - UNII:2ACZ6IPC6I)	.GAMMA.-AMINOBUTYRIC ACID	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>HISTAMINE DIHYDROCHLORIDE</b> (UNII: 3POA0Q644U) (HISTAMINE - UNII:820484N8I3)	HISTAMINE DIHYDROCHLORIDE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>ASPARAGINE MONOHYDRATE</b> (UNII: 2PD79VF521) (ASPARAGINE - UNII:5Z33R5TKO7)	ASPARAGINE MONOHYDRATE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>SKIM MILK</b> (UNII: 6A001Y4M5A) (SKIM MILK - UNII:6A001Y4M5A)	SKIM MILK	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>COW MILK</b> (UNII: 917J3173FT) (COW MILK - UNII:917J3173FT)	COW MILK	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>MENADIONE</b> (UNII: 723JX6CXY5) (MENADIONE - UNII:723JX6CXY5)	MENADIONE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>SUS SCROFA OVARY</b> (UNII: S7YTV04R8O) (SUS SCROFA OVARY - UNII:S7YTV04R8O)	SUS SCROFA OVARY	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>PHENYL ISOTHIOCYANATE</b> (UNII: 0D58F84LSU) (PHENYL ISOTHIOCYANATE - UNII:0D58F84LSU)	PHENYL ISOTHIOCYANATE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>QUERCETIN</b> (UNII: 9IKM0I5T1E) (QUERCETIN - UNII:9IKM0I5T1E)	QUERCETIN	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>RUTIN</b> (UNII: 5G06TVY3R7) (RUTIN - UNII:5G06TVY3R7)	RUTIN	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>LACTOSE</b> (UNII: J2B2A4N98G) (ANHYDROUS LACTOSE - UNII:3SY5LH9PMK)	LACTOSE	6 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>SUS SCROFA ILEUM</b> (UNII: C998R1XSRA) (SUS SCROFA ILEUM - UNII:C998R1XSRA)	SUS SCROFA ILEUM	8 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>SUS SCROFA JEJUNUM</b> (UNII: TA501QD69R) (SUS SCROFA JEJUNUM - UNII:TA501QD69R)	SUS SCROFA JEJUNUM	8 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>SUS SCROFA STOMACH</b> (UNII: T0920P9Z9A) (SUS SCROFA STOMACH - UNII:T0920P9Z9A)	SUS SCROFA STOMACH	8 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>LACTIC ACID</b> (UNII: F0S0FEU82N) (LACTIC ACID - UNII:F0S0FEU82N)	LACTIC ACID	8 [hp_X] in 1 mL

<b>LACTIC ACID, L-</b> (UNII: F939FF082N) (LACTIC ACID, L- - UNII:F939FF082N)	LACTIC ACID, L-	in 1 mL
<b>CANIS LUPUS FAMILIARIS MILK</b> (UNII: G39P120JQT) (CANIS LUPUS FAMILIARIS MILK - UNII:G39P120JQT)	CANIS LUPUS FAMILIARIS MILK	30 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>FELIS CATUS MILK</b> (UNII: 5A3Y60049Z) (FELIS CATUS MILK - UNII:5A3Y60049Z)	FELIS CATUS MILK	30 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>HUMAN MILK</b> (UNII: 1XCH439UQR) (HUMAN MILK - UNII:1XCH439UQR)	HUMAN MILK	30 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>PIPERINE</b> (UNII: U71XL721QK) (PIPERINE - UNII:U71XL721QK)	PIPERINE	30 [hp_X] in 1 mL
<b>OYSTER SHELL CALCIUM CARBONATE, CRUDE</b> (UNII: 2E32821G6I) (OYSTER SHELL CALCIUM CARBONATE, CRUDE - UNII:2E32821G6I)	OYSTER SHELL CALCIUM CARBONATE, CRUDE	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>CALCIUM FLUORIDE</b> (UNII: O3B55K4YKI) (FLUORIDE ION - UNII:Q80VPU408O)	CALCIUM FLUORIDE	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>TRIBASIC CALCIUM PHOSPHATE</b> (UNII: 91D9GV0Z28) (CALCIUM CATION - UNII:2M83C4R6ZB)	CALCIUM CATION	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>ACTIVATED CHARCOAL</b> (UNII: 2P3VWU3H10) (ACTIVATED CHARCOAL - UNII:2P3VWU3H10)	ACTIVATED CHARCOAL	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>MATRICARIA RECUTITA</b> (UNII: G0R4UBI2ZZ) (MATRICARIA RECUTITA - UNII:G0R4UBI2ZZ)	MATRICARIA RECUTITA	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>SALMONELLA ENTERICA SUBSP. ENTERICA SEROVAR ENTERITIDIS</b> (UNII: Y3V16D4PV4) (SALMONELLA ENTERICA SUBSP. ENTERICA SEROVAR ENTERITIDIS - UNII:Y3V16D4PV4)	SALMONELLA ENTERICA SUBSP. ENTERICA SEROVAR ENTERITIDIS	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>TOXICODENDRON PUBESCENS LEAF</b> (UNII: 6IO182RP7A) (TOXICODENDRON PUBESCENS LEAF - UNII:6IO182RP7A)	TOXICODENDRON PUBESCENS LEAF	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>CALCIUM CITRATE</b> (UNII: MLM29U2X85) (CALCIUM CATION - UNII:2M83C4R6ZB)	CALCIUM CITRATE ANHYDROUS	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL
<b>CALCIUM GLUCONATE</b> (UNII: SQE6VB453K) (CALCIUM CATION - UNII:2M83C4R6ZB)	CALCIUM GLUCONATE	6 [hp_C] in 1 mL

### Inactive Ingredients

Ingredient Name	Strength
<b>WATER</b> (UNII: 059QF0K00R)	
<b>ALCOHOL</b> (UNII: 3K9958V90M)	

### Packaging

#	Item Code	Package Description	Marketing Start Date	Marketing End Date
1	NDC:43742-0579-1	30 mL in 1 BOTTLE, DROPPER; Type 0: Not a Combination Product	05/07/2015	06/12/2023

### Marketing Information

Marketing Category	Application Number or Monograph Citation	Marketing Start Date	Marketing End Date
unapproved homeopathic		05/07/2015	06/12/2023

**Labeler** - Deseret Biologicals, Inc. (940741853)

**Registrant** - Apotheca Company (844330915)

## Establishment

Name	Address	ID/FEI	Business Operations
Apotheca Company		844330915	manufacture(43742-0579) , api manufacture(43742-0579) , label(43742-0579) , pack(43742-0579)

Revised: 9/2018

Deseret Biologicals, Inc.